Y\
‘“A OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
> & Enterprise Services Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW1020D
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 4175

Contract Title: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and
Related Services.

Contract Issuance Date: 10/01/2015

Contract Supplier: Dell Marketing
Addendum # Four (4)
Addendum Date: 03/27/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Carol Williams-Downing

Phone Number: 405.522.0432

E-mail address: Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This addendum issued to incorporate amendment two (2) to Contract MNWNC-108.
Contract extended at the same terms, conditions, and price through July 31, 2021.

Contract Period: 04/01/2020 — 03/31/2021
Agreement Period: 04/01/2020 — 07/31/2021

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

Srata:

| Dater




	Statewide Contract 



